Lutheran Church of the Incarnation Council Meeting Minutes
July 14, 2020, 6:30 pm

Council Member Roster: Lori Martin Bodhiprasart (2021), Craig Copelan (2021), Jeff de Ropp (2023),
Ed Green (2023), David Hartley (2022), Carol Huegli (2023), Paul Kolarik (2021), Karl Larson (2022),
Becky Linvill (2022), Pr. Dan Smith

Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87398070669?pwd=dUcvaWZTNEsxODFFcElvMWM1emhM UT09
Meeting ID: 871 5475 2605
Password: 690950 One tap mobile
+16699006833, 871 5475 2605 #,1#,690950 # US (San Jose)

A. Introduction: Pr. Dan Smith (15 minutes)

- Devotion- Dan provided the devotion for this evenings meeting
- Weather Reports- this section was omitted for this evenings meeting

B. Approval of June 9 meeting minutes: Craig, (5 minutes)- attached
Motion: Minutes for the June meeting were approved.

C. June Treasurers Report and Review: Dave Kukis (15 minutes)
Expenditure report PPP loan — Jeff provided a summary of the expenditures on salaries and mortgage
interest that were covered by the PPP loan the funds were expended completely by the end of June.

D. Pastor’s Report (10 minutes) — Dan reviewed the progress he has been making in the use of the new
church data base BREEZE.

He is planning meet with the Social Justice committee during the coming week.

Dan noted the the Synod assembly will be postponed to 2021 the Bishop will continue in place until there
is an election to replace him.

Dan noted that the results of his testing have been provided and he is now considering surgery that has
been recommended. He noted that he will be required to take a month off to recover. The date he will
see the EEG specialist for surgery would be within the next month of so with a recovery period to follow.

Memorial services:

Joan Moren will have a memorial service at the end of July the service would be recorded and available
via Youtube online on July 29 with a reception on Zoom the following day. There was a lot of discussion
surrounding this topic given the new guidance for worship services. Dan will follow up with the county
health department regarding the recording of a small family memorial service for online sharing with their
friends from the congregation. If the health department is supportive of this approach for small group
memorials the council was supportive of the service, if they interpret the state health services action as
prohibiting even this small sort of services it may be necessary to postpone or move the service outdoors.

E. Council Member Action Items: Carol Huegli (45 minutes)
I. Reopening the Church TF: Yolo County status, draft reopening plan (Kevin Grayson) Kevin noted
that the Governor had established new requirements which would prohibit indoor worship within



Yolo county.in response to increased infection rates for Covid 19. Some guidance was provided by
Kevin on the outdoor worship portion of the plan. This was the subject of an extended discussion by
council and the feeling was that while the efforts of the task force have been exemplary, we should
not rush into reopening. The council will reopen this discussion during the August council meeting.

Dan has discussed the implementation of the proposed plan with Gretchen Peralta and she has
indicated that she would like to work on the implementation of the final plan when it is available.

2. LCI policy on Rent expectations when entity is not using space (Carol)

Motion: Those groups who rented LCI space for general use prior to LCI closing are not required
to pay back rent. Facility guidelines and agreement form(s) must be updated to ensure
compliance with State and County COVID-19 prevention requirements.

M/S/C Huegli/Martin
3. Church Sign update (Craig)  No report

F. Committee, Task Force and President’s reports (information only may be a verbal report- 40 minutes)
- President’s Report, Carol
- August Virtual Retreat- August 15 Carol and Dan will discuss this date and provide other
alternatives.
- Treasurer Recruitment= no news
- Solar panel installation update- moving forward the installation started today and will be done this
week.

G. Financial Secretary, Damian — no report.

H. Personnel Report, Jeff — no report beyond the discussion during the review of the PPP grant above.
I. Social Justice Committee, Becky

J. Education Committee- David

Closers- the list of closers for the church or the revised worship services will be developed when it is
needed.



Pastor’s Report to Council
Lutheran Church of the Incarnation
July 14, 2020

Pr. Dan Smith

The summer program hasn’t changed very much from last month. These are the things
I’m working on:

e Weekly worship

e Daily devotions by video

e Pastoral calls

e Cleaning out Breeze database. We have transferred over all of our records from
Icon to Breeze, and | am deleting people whose names | don’t recognize and who
have no notes entered or records of donations (there are quite a few). | am reaching
out to some people we haven’t seen in a while; | don’t just want to give up on people.
Note: I could use help with some names | don’t recognize. 1’d like to bring some
names to Council to see if you know these people. One example: Ronald and Kirk
Ehmsen

e Developing a plan for the next six months at LCI.

e Social justice focus: Congregation book study: I’m Still Here: Black Dignity in a
World Made for Whiteness by Austin Channing Brown; reaching out to LOPP to find
out about justice issues we can learn about and take action on. Date for
congregational Zoom discussion TBA.

Notes:

e Joan Moren Memorial will go live on YouTube July 29 at 5:00pm; “Zoom
Reception” at 5:00pm on July 30.

e The Bishop has exempted me from having to submit a parochial report; | submitted a
verbal report of our ministry, and he said that was fine.

e Synod Assembly has been postponed to 2021.

Other items:

[verbal update on my health situation]
Thank you for prayers and support for my mother (Jean Smith)



June 2020 Income

Undesignated Protected Reserves
Date Payee/Description Benevolence Reserves Other Total
Offerings/misc Rents Columbarium Endowment
06/16/20 Check Offerings 7,084.78 1,642.18 115.00 1,215.00 2,750.00 0.00 0.00 12,806.96
06/25/20 Interest FNB Money Market 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.85 1.10 0.00 2.95
06/30/20 Check Offerings 2,215.00 0.00 0.00 295.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,510.00
06/30/20 Paypal Offerings 9,998.65 0.00 0.00 260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,258.65
06/30/20 Interest Mission Investment Fund 32.29 32.29
Total 19,298.43 1,642.18 115.00 1,802.29 2,751.85 1.10 0.00 25,610.85
Mission Support: 5.5% of undesignated income 1,151.73
June 2020 Designated Giving
Protected
Benevolence Reserves
Reserves
Date Payee/Description 20776 20559 20214 20761
Pine Tree June MMP: Major
Garden 4th and Hope RSanctua_ry Maintenance Flower Fund Columbarium
enovation
Reserve

06/16/20 Check Offerings 100.00 15.00 690.00 500.00 25.00 2,750.00
06/25/20 Interest FNB Money Market 2.95
06/30/20 Check Offerings 295.00
06/30/20 Paypal Offerings 260.00
06/30/20 Interest Mission Investment Fund 32.29

Total to Date 100.00 15.00 1,245.00 532.29 25.00 2,752.95




PPP Funds Spent

Bank Account Date Check Description LCI Acct Payroll Eligible Total
non-Payroll

FNB checking 04/29/20 | auto |Paychex 04/30/20 payroll: Youth Dir. (Burns) 24150 (70703) 817.50 817.50
FNB checking 04/29/20 | auto |Paychex 04/30/20 payroll: Cantor (Doolittle) 24150 (20213) 295.00 1,112.50
FNB checking 04/29/20 | auto |Paychex 04/30/20 payroll: Admin (Finnigan) 24150 (70701) 280.00 1,392.50
FNB checking 04/29/20 auto |Paychex 04/30/20 payroll: Nursery (Hernes) 24150 (70705) 30.00 1,422.50
FNB checking 04/29/20 auto |Paychex 04/30/20 payroll: Nursery (Paulson) 24150 (70705) 33.96 1,456.46
FNB checking 04/29/20 auto Paycﬁex 04/30/20 payroll: Nursery (Savoia) 24150 (70705) 33.96 1,490.42
FNB checking 04/29/20 auto |Paychex 04/30/20 payroll: Music Dir. (Schulz) 24150 (70706) 1,000.00 2,490.42
FNB checking 04/29/20 auto |Paychex 04/30/20 payroll: Admin (Ou) 24150 (70701) 457.25 2,947.67
FNB checking 04/29/20 | auto |Paychex 04/30/20 payroll: Nursery (Young) 24150 (70705) 45.28 2,992.95
FNB checking 05/01/20 | auto |Thrivent Financial: Mortgage Interest 24150 (68772) 2,181.85 5,174.80
FNB Checking 05/13/20 | online |PG&E 24150 (68754) 346.31 5,521.11
FNB checking 05/13/20 | online [PG&E 24150 (68754) 99.57 5,620.68
FNB checking 05/14/20 | auto |Paychex 05/15/20 payroll: Youth Dir. (Burns) 24150 (70703) 817.50 6,438.18
FNB checking 05/14/20 auto |Paychex 05/15/20 payroll: Cantor (Doolittle) 24150 (20213) 295.00 6,733.18
FNB checking 05/14/20 auto |Paychex 05/15/20 payroll: Admin (Finnigan) 24150 (70701) 280.00 7,013.18
FNB checking 05/14/20 auto |Paychex 05/15/20 payroll: Nursery (Hernes) 24150 (70705) 30.00 7,043.18
FNB checking 05/14/20 auto |Paychex 05/15/20 payroll: Nursery (Paulson) 24150 (70705) 33.96 7,077.14
FNB checking 05/14/20 | auto |Paychex 05/15/20 payroll: Nursery (Savoia) 24150 (70705) 33.96 7,111.10
FNB checking 05/14/20 auto |Paychex 05/15/20 payroll: Music Dir. (Schulz) 24150 (70706) 1,000.00 8,111.10
FNB checking 05/14/20 auto |Paychex 05/15/20 payroll: Admin (Ou) 24150 (70701) 93.00 8,204.10
FNB checking 05/14/20 auto |Paychex 05/15/20 payroll: Nursery (Young) 24150 (70705) 45.28 8,249.38
FNB Checking 05/21/20 | online |Portico: Retirement 24150 (71904) 744.43 8,993.81
FNB Checking 05/21/20 | online [Portico: Health 24150 (71905) 2,881.00 11,874.81
FNB Checking 05/26/20 | auto |City of Davis Utilities: water 24150 (68751) 163.66 12,028.47
FNB checking 05/28/20 auto |Paychex 05/29/20 payroll: Youth Dir. (Burns) 24150 (70703) 817.50 12,845.97
FNB checking 05/28/20 | auto |Paychex 05/29/20 payroll: Cantor (Doolittle) 24150 (20213) 295.00 13,140.97
FNB checking 05/28/20 | auto |Paychex 05/29/20 payroll: Admin (Finnigan) 24150 (70701) 280.00 13,420.97
FNB checking 05/28/20 auto |Paychex 05/29/20 payroll: Nursery (Hernes) 24150 (70705) 30.00 13,450.97
FNB checking 05/28/20 auto |Paychex 05/29/20 payroll: Nursery (Paulson) 24150 (70705) 33.96 13,484.93
FNB checking 05/28/20 auto |Paychex 05/29/20 payroll: Nursery (Savoia) 24150 (70705) 33.96 13,518.89
FNB checking 05/28/20 | auto [Paychex 05/29/20 payroll: Music Dir. (Schulz) 24150 (70706) 1,000.00 14,518.89
FNB checking 05/28/20 auto |Paychex 05/29/20 payroll: Admin (Ou) 24150 (70701) 457.25 14,976.14
FNB checking 05/28/20 auto |Paychex 05/29/20 payroll: Nursery (Young) 24150 (70705) 45.28 15,021.42
FNB checking 06/01/20 auto |Thrivent Financial: Mortgage Interest 24150 (68772) 2,178.12 17,199.54
FNB checking 06/12/20 | auto |Paychex 06/15/20 payroll: Youth Dir. (Burns) 24150 (70703) 817.50 18,017.04
FNB checking 06/12/20 | auto |Paychex 06/15/20 payroll: Cantor (Doolittle) 24150 (20213) 295.00 18,312.04
FNB checking 06/12/20 auto |Paychex 06/15/20 payroll: Admin (Finnigan) 24150 (70701) 280.00 18,592.04
FNB checking 06/12/20 auto |Paychex 06/15/20 payroll: Nursery (Hernes) 24150 (70705) 30.00 18,622.04
FNB checking 06/12/20 auto |Paychex 06/15/20 payroll: Nursery (Paulson) 24150 (70705) 33.96 18,656.00
FNB checking 06/12/20 auto |Paychex 06/15/20 payroll: Nursery (Savoia) 24150 (70705) 33.96 18,689.96
FNB checking 06/12/20 | auto |Paychex 06/15/20 payroll: Music Dir. (Schulz) 24150 (70706) 1,000.00 19,689.96
FNB checking 06/12/20 auto |Paychex 06/15/20 payroll: Admin (Ou) 24150 (70701) 457.25 20,147.21
FNB checking 06/12/20 auto |Paychex 06/15/20 payroll: Nursery (Young) 24150 (70705) 4528 20,192.49
FNB Checking 06/16/20 | online |Portico: Retirement 24150 (71904) 744 .43 20,936.92
FNB Checking 06/16/20 | online |PG&E 24150 (68754) 4.58 23,822.50
FNB Checking 06/17/20 | online |Portico: Health 24150 (71905) 2,881.00 23,817.92

18,858.41 4,964.09 23,822.50

79.2% 20.8%




Lutheran Church of the Incarnation

Treasurer's Report

June 30, 2020

Bank Accounts Income
FNB Checking (Operating Cash) Income Jan-May 2020 June 2020 YTD
Balance Forward 176,447.23 Undesignated Income:
Deposits June 2020 25,575.64 Donations and Offerings 151,262.42 19,298.46 |170,560.88
Expenditures June 2020 25,295.57 Rents 10,346.90 1,642.18 11,989.08
Closing Balance 06/30/20 176,727.30 Designated for Benevolence 4,203.07 115.00 4,318.07
Designated for Reserve Accounts:
Mission Investment Fund (Operating Cash) Operating Reserves 52,620.90 1,802.29 54,423.19
Balance Forward 34,341.99 Columbarium 112.04 2,751.85 2,863.89
Deposits June 2020 32.29 Endowment Fund 5,001.97 1.10 5,003.07
Expenditures June 2020 0.00 Other Income 400.00 0.00 400.00
Closing Balance 06/30/20 34,374.28 Total Income 223,947.30 25,610.88 249,558.18
FNB Money Market (Protected Reserves) Benevolence
Balance Forward 64,559.43
Deposits June 2020 2.95 Budgeted Benevlolence Jan-May 2020 June 2020 YTD
Expenditures June 2020 0.00 Mission Support (5.5%) 8,896.75 1,151.74 10,048.49
Closing Balance 06/30/20 64,562.38 Designated Benevolences
Additional mission support 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cumulated Surplus on 06/30/20 Jan MMP: Yolo Crisis Nursery 345.00 0.00 345.00
Feb MMP: The Belfry/LEVN 390.00 0.00 390.00
Total of all bank accounts 275,663.96 March MMP: St. John's Program for Real Change 575.27 0.00 575.27
Less: all reserves 263,720.28 April MMP: Amor 1,212.50 0.00 1,212.50
Operating Cash Surplus 05/31/20 11,943.68 Easter Offerings: Pine Tree Garden 110.00 100.00 210.00
May MMP: Yolo County Food Bank 1,310.30 0.00 1,310.30
Reserves 06/30/20 June MMP: 4th and Hope 0.00 15.00 15.00
July MMP: Lutheran World Relief 0.00 0.00 0.00
Operating Reserves: Aug MMP: AMPARRO 0.00 0.00 0.00
20115 Designated Benevolences pending 100.00 Sept MMP: CASA 160.00 0.00 160.00
20117 Memorial Fund 11,856.41 Oct MMP: CLU / PLTS 0.00 0.00 0.00
20213 Worship/Music Reserve 2,351.18 Nov MMP: Interfaith Rotating Winter Shelter 100.00 0.00 100.00
20214 Flower Fund 996.09 Dec MMP: Lutheran Hunger Appeal 0.00 0.00 0.00
20301 Pastor's Discretionary Fund 2,032.14 Christmas Offerings: Future Development Youth Ctr 0.00 0.00 0.00
20500 Youth and Children's Ministries 3,652.96 Total Benevolence 14,366.56
20509 Nursery Supplies/Equip 623.07 Total Benevolence as % of regular income 7.9%
20551 Mission Trip Fund 4,713.01
20614 Hospitality 1,361.36 30.000 - June
20759 Major Maintenance Reserve 26,474.43 ' : 2020
20771 Building Fund 745.00 2] 20,000 '
20776 Sanctuary Renovation 115,061.25 ‘@ 10,000 :
20777 Property Infrastructure Fund 26,421.00 U:J 0 :
24150 Paycheck Protection Plan Fund 0.00 I
Total Operating Reserves 196,387.90 -10,000 :
= -20,000 !
Protected Reserves == 1
24151 Endowment Fund 30,003.07 3 -30,000 :
20760 Columbarium Fund 22,000.00 -40,000 '
20761 Columbarium Niche Purchases 15,329.31 -50,000 - 2019 1 2020
Total Protected Reserves 67,332.38 JFMAMJJASOND J FMAMJ

Mortgage Principal Balance

Thrivent First Mortgage as of 06/01/20 508,241.39

Cash balance history, January 2019 to present.




Lutheran Church of the Incarnation

Budget vs. Spending January - June 2020

Account Account name Actual 2020 Percent Account Account name Actual 2020 Percent
Number Jan-June Budget of Budget Number Jan-June Budget of Budget
60000 Benevolence Funds 68000 Property General Maintenance
60100 Synod Mission Support 10,048.49 19,250.00 52.2% 68750 General Maintenance and Supplies 1,507.10 5,700.00 26.4%
68751 City Services 3,293.60 7,500.00 43.9%
61000 [Worship 68752 Telephone 1,132.78 3,200.00 35.4%
61200 Altar Supplies 0.00 1,500.00 0.0% 68753 Fire System 598.38 1,440.00 41.6%
61201 Pulpit Supply/Guests 25.00 2,450.00 1.0% 68754 Utilities - PG&E 3,707.71 3,300.00 45.8%
61202 Music Licenses and Worship Supplies 314.80 2,000.00 15.7% 68755 Utilities - Solar 0.00 4,800.00
61203 Rooted Service 0.00 600.00 0.0% 68756 Property Insurance 3,225.00 6,765.00 47.7%
61204 Chancel Choir 0.00 350.00 0.0% 68757 Cleaning Services 2,254.00 12,600.00 17.9%
61209 Special Music 0.00 600.00 0.0% 68772 Mortgage (est 2015) Interest 8,764.37 36,660.00 38.1%
61213 Organ and Piano Maintenance 120.00 400.00 30.0% 20774 Mortgage Principal 5,205.66
61215 Devotional Booklets 266.49 180.00 148.1%
70000 Support Staff
62000 Witness 70701 Administrative Asst Pay 5,211.47 22,000.00 23.7%
62300 Social Justice Committee 0.00 1,100.00 0.0% 70703 Youth Director Salary 6,540.00 19,620.00 33.3%
62301 Pastor Outreach 54.00 800.00 6.8% 70704 Youth Director Continuing Ed 0.00 500.00 0.0%
70705 Nursery Caregivers Pay 695.92 4,000.00 17.4%
64000 Learning 70706 Music Director Pay 8,000.00 24,000.00 33.3%
64500 Sunday School 0.00 750.00 0.0% 70707 Music Director Continuing Ed 0.00 500.00 0.0%
64501 Confirmation Ministry 0.00 1,160.00 0.0% 70709 Cantor Pay 0.00 3,600.00 0.0%
64502 Adult Education-Bible Studies 73.71 150.00 49.1% 70710 Substitute Musician 0.00 900.00 0.0%
64503 Nursery Supplies & Equipment 0.00 100.00 0.0% 70720 Workers Compensation Insurance 2,808.00 1,200.00 234.0%
64504 Lutheran College Scholarships 0.00 500.00 0.0% 70721 Payroll Taxes 3,451.24 7,500.00 46.0%
64505 Membership Classes 0.00 100.00 0.0% 70722 Payroll Service fees 732.03 2,000.00 36.6%
64506 Elementary Retreat 0.00 550.00 0.0%
64551 Youth - LCI Activities 98.40 2,520.00 3.9% 71000 Pastors Compensation Package
71901 Net Salary 17,892.72
44,932.00 50.0%
65000 Congregational Events 71902 Elective Deductions: FSA, Pension 4,573.20
65600 Synod Assembly 0.00 1,500.00 0.0% 71903 Housing Allowance 22,200.00 44,400.00 50.0%
65601 Council Retreat 0.00 100.00 0.0% 71904 Benefits: Retirement 2,977.72 8,933.16 33.3%
65602 Lutheran Magazine 0.00 20.00 0.0% 71905 Benefits: Health 11,524.00 34,572.00 33.3%
65603 Congregational Events 39.99 500.00 8.0% 71906 Benefits: Disability 670.02 1,399.92 47.9%
65605 Hospitality 136.82 1,200.00 11.4% 71907 Benefits: Retiree Support 312.66 625.32 50.0%
65612 Professional Leadership Conference 18.00 500.00 3.6% 71910 Benefits: Basic Group Life 312.66 625.32 50.0%
71911 Professional Reimbursements 137.00 3,000.00 4.6%
66000 Stewardship
66650 Offering Envelopes 0.00 450.00 0.0% TOTAL 135,721.63 360,552.72 37.6%
66652 Stewardship Development 0.00 500.00 0.0% 1
50.0%
67000 Administration is "on target"
67700 Office Supplies and Equipment 3,792.69 7,500.00 50.6% for June
67701 Postage 111.80 550.00 20.3%
67703 Social Media and Advertising 1,644.20 2,500.00 65.8%
67704 Bookkeeper 1,250.00 3,900.00 32.1%




LCI Reopening Plan

Objectives:

1. Lutheran Church of the Incarnation (LCI) is a community that seeks to serve God through
proclamation of the Word, Sacraments, music, and service within our church and to the
wider community. Our goal is to live out Christ's love and truth daily.

2. LCl will provide a safe, clean environment for all staff and congregants.

General Principles:

1. Convening multiple different households in a congregational setting to practice their faith
carries a relatively higher risk for widespread transmission of the SARS-CoV-2 virus, and may
result in increased rates of infection, hospitalization, and death, especially among more

vulnerable populations.

2. Activities such as singing and group recitation negate the risk-reduction achieved through
physical distancing.

3. LCl should continue to facilitate remote services and other related activities for those who
are vulnerable to COVID-19, including older adults, pregnant women, and those with co-
morbidities.

4. Key COVID-19 prevention practices include:

a. Physical distancing to the maximum extent (minimum of six feet) possible,

b. Mandatory use of face coverings by staff and congregants except for those with specific
medical conditions and children less than 2 years old. Children 2-13 are not required,
but are encouraged, to wear face coverings,

c. Frequent hand washing and regular cleaning and disinfection of contact surfaces,

d. Training staff on these and other elements of the COVID-19 prevention plan,

e. Encouraging staff and congregants who are sick or exhibiting symptoms of COVID-19, or
who have had contact with anyone who has, to stay home.

5. LClI will provide and ensure workers and volunteers use all required protective equipment,
